TSX711 and TSX711A
SOT23-5
TSX712
MiniSO8 SO8
Features
• Low input offset voltage: 200 µV max.
• Rail-to-rail input and output
• Low current consumption: 800 µA max.

SO8 package information
DS10192 - Rev 6 page 26/29
7 Ordering information
Table 9. Order codes
Order code Temperature range Package Packaging Marking
TSX711ILT
-40 to 125 °C
SΟΤ23-5
Tape and reel
K29
TSX711AILT K195
TSX711IYLT (1) -40 to 125 °C
(automotive grade)
K197
TSX711AIYLT (1) K198
TSX712IDT
-40 to 125 °C
SO8 TSX712
TSX712IST MiniSO8 K211
TSX712IYDT (1) -40 to 125 °C
(automotive grade)
SO8 TSX712Y
TSX712IYST (1) MiniSO8 K212
1. Qualification and characterization according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC
Q001 & Q 002 or equivalent.
TSX711, TSX711A, TSX712
Ordering information
DS10192 - Rev 6 page 27/29
Revision history
Table 10. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
27-Feb-2014 1 Initial release
19-Mar-2014 2 Table 1: updated ESD data for MM (machine model)
25-Jul-2014 3
Table 3: updated Iout (Isink) values.
Table 3, Table 4, and Table 5: updated Vio values, updated ΔVio/ΔT.
Table 5: updated VOL values
Table 6: updated “inches” dimensions
26-Jan-2016 4
TSX711 datasheet merged with TSX712 datasheet.
Reworked the following sections: Cover image, Related products, Description, Section
1: "Package pin connections", Section 2: "Absolute maximum ratings and operating
conditions", Section 3: "Electrical characteristics", Section 4: "Electrical characteristic
curves", Section 5.1: "Operating voltages", Section 5.2: "Input pin voltage ranges",
Section 5.3: "Rail-to-rail input", Section 5.4: "Rail-to-rail output", Section 5.5: "Input
offset voltage drift over temperature", Section 5.7: "High values of input differential
voltage", Section 5.11.1: "Oxygen sensor", Section 5.11.2: "Low-side current sensing",
Section 7: "Ordering information".
Added: Section 6.2: "MiniSO8 package information" and Section 6.3: "SO8 package
information".
21-Mar-2017 5
Added part number TSX711A
Table 9: "Order codes": updated footnotes with respect to TSX711IYLT, TSX711AIYLT,
TSX712IYDT, and TSX712IYST.
22-Sep-2020 6 Added new Section  5.7.1  Input stage protection.
TSX711, TSX711A, TSX712
DS10192 - Rev 6 page 28/29
IMPORTANT NOTICE – PLEASE READ CAREFULLY